

Court No. - 73

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 37797 of 2024

Applicant :- Hariom And 3 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Vashishtha Tiwari

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Vipin Chandra Dixit,J.

Heard Sri Vashishtha Tiwari, learned counsel for the applicants, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicants that the applicant no.1 Hariom is Manager of Kishan Inter College, Raal, Mathura. He has lodged an F.I.R. against opposite party no.2 and his sons in respect of encroachment of field belonging to the college. The F.I.R. was registered on 15.10.2021 as Case Crime No.0956 of 2021, under Sections 447, 323, 504, 506 I.P.C. in P.S. Vrindavan, District Mathura. The present complaint has been filed by opposite party no.2 on 29.11.2021 on altogether incorrect facts only to create pressure upon the applicants. It is further submitted that the land is belonging to the college and opposite party no.2 and his sons have no concern with the disputed land.

Matter requires consideration.

Learned A.G.A. has accepted notice on behalf of opposite party no.1.

Issue notice to opposite party no.2 through C.J.M. concerned.

List in 3rd week of February, 2025 before appropriate Bench.

Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of Complaint Case No.28515 of 2021 (Chhiddi Singh Vs. Hariom and others), under Sections 323, 506, 427 I.P.C. pending in the court of Civil Judge (J.D.) F.T.C./Judicial Magistrate, Mathura, shall remain stayed.

Order Date :- 2.1.2025

Kpy